31 of Land Acquisition Act by S.L.A.O in the written statement. On the basis of the
available evidence, the reference was decided by the petitioner. After that a
complaint was sent by the District Magistrate, Allahabad through the Government
allegedly mentioning that compensation amount of Rs. 9,80,565/(nine lac eighty
thousand five hundred sixty five) was enhanced by the petitioner to the tune of Rs.
1,80,76,000/(one crore eighty lac seventy six thousand). The complaint was laid
before the Hon''ble Administrative Judge, Allahabad and a report was also obtained
from District Judge, Allahabad.

6. On 6.11.1995, the District Judge, Allahabad submitted his report which was laid
before Hon''ble Mr. Justice G.P.